ＴＳ０２－１０００１５
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
FOR
TUNING FORK LEVEL SENSOR
MODEL: ＶＱ２０
Revision 2020-01-08
- ADD 1 -
Read this manual carefully for safe usage.

2.2 Principle of Operation …………………………………………… 1
3.SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………… 1
3.1 Model Numbering …………………………………………… 1
3.2 Specifications …………………………………………… 2
 3.2.1 Common …………………………………………… 2
 3.2.2 Model specific …………………………………………… 3
3.3 Outline Drawing …………………………………………… 5
4.HANDLING NOTES …………………………………………… 6
5.INSTALLATION …………………………………………… 7
5.1 Unpacking …………………………………………… 7
5.2 Switching Point …………………………………………… 7
5.3 Mounting …………………………………………… 8
 5.3.1 Threaded version …………………………………………… 8
 5.3.2 Flanged version …………………………………………… 8
5.3.3 Sanitary version …………………………………………… 8
5.4 Handling Notes …………………………………………… 9
6.WIRING …………………………………………… 13
6.1 Wiring …………………………………………… 14
 6.1.1 Cable …………………………………………… 14
 6.1.2 Parts name …………………………………………… 14
 6.1.3 Wiring …………………………………………… 15
6.2 Cable Inlet …………………………………………… 18
6.3 Placing the Cover …………………………………………… 19
7.ADJUSTMENT …………………………………………… 20
8.MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION  ………………………… 22
9.STORING …………………………………………… 22
9.1 Conditions …………………………………………… 22
9.2 Precautions …………………………………………… 22
10.TROUBLESHOOTING …………………………………………… 23
11.GLOSSARY …………………………………………… 24
- 1 -
1. PURPOSE OF USE
Tuning Fork Level Sensor VQ is designed to measure material level in a tank or piping. Do not use
it for any other purpose.
2. DESCRIPTION
2.1 Product Overview
VQ is a compact level sensor ideal for integration into machinery. Wetted parts, the fork* and process
connection, are in 316L stainless steel to offer high corrosion resistance. The cover has a window,
so the user can check operation status by LED without opening the cover.
2.2 Principle of Operation
The fork assembly incorporates a piezo-electric crystal*. This crystal oscillates the detecting
element, the fork, at a frequency. The frequency changes when the fork is covered with the material.
The electronics of the sensor detects this change in frequency, and gives an output to report
presence or absence of the material.
3. SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 Model Numbering
VQ20-□ □ □ □
Code Surface finish
(blank) Without coating
E ECTFE coating (flanged version only)
B #400 buffing (sanitary version only)
Code Insertion length
0
Standard  R threaded : 51mm
Flanged : 65mm
Sanitary : 72mm
X
Extended R threaded : 100 to 3000mm
Flanged : 95 to 3000mm
Sanitary : 95 to 3000mm
Coated : 95 to 440mm
Code Output
0 2 wire
1 3 wire (NPN/PNP open collector)
2 Dry contact relay* (SPDT)*
Code Process connection
R R thread
F Flange*
S Sanitary connection*
Z Other connections
General purpose
* See 11. GLOSSARY.
- 2 -